



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

TUESDAY, THE 7th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 27140/2025

Between:

1.M/S. VYSHNO CONSTRUCTIONS, REP BY ITS PARTNER
GOPAVARAPU NAGA DURGARAO, S/O. SATYA NARAYANA, AGED
ABOUT 47 YEARS, D.NO. 9-108/A, PT NO. 115/A, GOVINDA NAGAR
COLONY, GARUDADROMAGAR STREET, SRIKAKULAM,
SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT - 532 001.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, A.P. SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 2.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT FINNANCE DEPARTMENT, A.P.
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
- 3.THE COMMISSIONER, PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, OFFICE AT NAKKAL ROAD,
SURYARAO PETA, VIJAYAWADA.
- 4.THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, , PR CIRCLE SRIKAKULAM,
SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.
- 5.THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PRI DIVISION, PIU DIVISION,
PALAKONDA, SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

6.THE PAY AND ACCOUNT OFFICER, SRIKAKULAM,SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the inaction on part of the respondents herein not releasing the total final bills amount worth of Rs. 27,20,389/-, vide its M Book No. 329-A, for which the name of work was Rehabilitation B.T. Road (Reconstruction) from Pdadimili to Keesarajodu of Bhamini Mandal , with interest of execution of completion of works in APRRP- AIIB Grant as per agreements to the petitioner till today and causing heavy loss with interest even though total works were completed as per the agreements as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 14, 16, 21 of Constitution of India.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to direct the respondents releasing the Final Bills of total amount worth of Rs. 27,20,389/-, vide its M Book No. 329~A, for which the name of work "Rehabilitation B.T. Road (Reconstruction) from Pdadimili to Keesarajodu of Bhamini Mandal", with interest of execution of completion of works in APRRP- AIIB Grant as per agreements to the petitioner forthwith, pending disposal of the above writ petition pending disposal of the above writ petition and pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.ANNAMNEEDI BALAKRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following:

ORDER

This Writ Petition is filed seeking the following relief:

“....to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the inaction on part of the respondents herein not releasing the total final bills amount worth of Rs. 27,20,389/-, vide its M-Book No. 329-A, for which the name of work was Rehabilitation B.T. Road (Reconstruction) from Pdadimili to Keesarajodu of Bhamini Mandal, with interest of execution of completion of works in APRRP-AIIB Grant as per agreements to the petitioner till today and causing heavy loss with interest even though total works were completed as per the agreements as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 14, 16, 21 of Constitution of India and pass such other order...”

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development.
3. The petitioner claims to be engaged in the execution of civil works and that it was entrusted with various works of the Panchayat Raj Department and the Roads & Buildings Department on a tender basis. It is its case that it was awarded a contract for execution of the works viz. Rehabilitation B.T. Road (Reconstruction) from Pdadimili to Keesarajodu of Bhamini Mandal. It is its case that it deposited the requisite security amount and executed the works to the satisfaction of the authorities concerned, and upon completion of the works, the respondent authorities measured the same and recorded the measurements in the Measurement Books.
4. It is the grievance of the petitioner that notwithstanding the completion of the works and its measurement by the competent authorities, the amount due towards the executed works has not been paid till date. According to the petitioner, although the works were completed long back, the respondent authorities are not releasing the admitted amount payable to it. Aggrieved by the non-payment of the said amount, the petitioner filed the present Writ Petition.

5. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, on written instructions received from the Executive Engineer, P.R. Division, Palakonda-5th respondent, submits that there is no dispute regarding the execution of the subject works by the petitioner. It is further stated in the written instructions that the bill is pending at the AGT level in the Nidhi Portal, as the petitioner is required to furnish a new Bank Guarantee in view of the fact that the earlier Bank Guarantee having expired. It is stated that upon submission of the new Bank Guarantee, necessary process for release of the bill shall be completed at the earliest.

6. In view of the above, the petitioner is permitted to submit a new Bank Guarantee before the respondent authorities concerned within a period of two (2) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this Order. Upon such submission, the respondent authorities shall process the petitioner's claim and release the undisputed amount payable to the petitioner within a period of three (3) months thereafter, in accordance with law.

7. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous applications, if any, pending in this Writ Petition, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Date: 07.07.2026.

MS

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Writ Petition No:27140 of 2025

Date: 07.07.2026

MS